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THE MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION

GOVERNOR GREG GIANFORTE MONTANA DNRC DIRECTOR AMANDA KASTER

DNRC

Water Resources Division — Kalispell Regional Office
655 Timberwolf Pkwy, Ste. 4

Kalispell, MT 59901-1215

(406) 752-2288

DNRCKalispellWater@mt.gov

12/19/2025

JM Real Estate Holding LLC
PO BOX 1109
Lakeside MT 59922-1109

Subject: Correct and Complete Application for Beneficial Water Use Permit No. 76LJ 30171669

Dear Applicant,

The Department of Natural Resources and Conservation (Department) has determined that your application is
correct and complete pursuant to ARM 36.12.1601. Please remember that correct and complete does not
mean that your application will be granted. The purpose of this letter is to indicate that the Department has
enough information to analyze your water right application.

The Department will issue a Draft Preliminary Determination document and Technical Analyses within 120 days
of the date of this letter per §85-2-307(2)(b), MCA.

Following issuance of the Draft Preliminary Determination, you (Applicant) will have 15 business days to
request an extension of time to submit additional information, if desired pursuant to §85-2-307(3)(a), MCA.

If no extension of time is requested and the Draft Preliminary Determination decision is to grant your

application or grant your application in modified form, the Department will prepare a notice of opportunity to
provide public comment, per §85-2-307(4)(a), MCA.




If no extension of time is requested and the Draft Preliminary Determination decision is to deny your
application, the Department will adopt the Draft Preliminary Determination as the final determination per §85-
2-307(3)(d)(ii), MCA.

If you have any questions or concerns about the application process, please contact me.

Abigail Williams
Water Resource Specialist

Kalispell Regional Office
655 Timberwolf Parkway, Suite 4
Abigail Williams@mt.gov

CC:

Core Water Consulting

490 E Montana St STE 2

Kalispell MT 59901-3567
Mikel@CoreWaterConsulting.com
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December 3, 2025

Abigail Williams, Water Resource Specialist
Montana Dept of Natural Resources and Conservation
655 Timberwolf Pkwy, Ste 4

Kalispell, MT 59901

RE:  Surface Water Provisional Permit Application 76LJ 30171669
JM Real Estate Holding LLC, 982 Angel Point Road
in Section 28, Township 26 North, Range 20 West, Flathead County, Montana

Dear Ms. Williams:

A deficiency letter was received from DNRC relative to the application for beneficial water use permit,
76LJ 30171669, on October 8, 2025. The letter indicated the error affiliated to Form 600 Question 2.
There was confusion as there was a pre-application meeting held, but the final application was not
submitted timely, so that application closed. By submitting this new one, a new application was opened
so there was no preapplication meeting held and question 2 should have been marked as no. As per
question 2(a), form 600-TAA is enclosed. Question 2(b) would now be marked as “NA”.

Since DNRC wrote a technical analysis (TA) for the other application, some of the information
assembled was gathered from the expired TA.

For Form 600 TAA supplemental information is required about the method for determining the volume
of the source. The Fish Wildlife & Parks bathometric map and database file has volume of the lake at
18,776, 897 Acre-ft. The FWP source map for Flathead Lake and databased record is attached.

Please let us know if you have any questions regarding this deficiency response.

Regards,
)
7

k//j’

Mikel Siemens, P.E.
Environmental Engineer

Attached: Flathead Lake Bathometric Map (2018)

Enclosed:
Form 600-TAA

(406) 890-2073 * 490 E. Montana Street, Suite 2, Kalispell, MT 59901 * Mikel@corewaterconsulting.com
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Form No. 600-TAA  (Revised 02/2025) Applicant Name JM Real Estate Holding LLC

APPLICATION FOR BENEFICIAL WATER USE PERMIT

TECHNICAL ANALYSES ADDENDUM
ARM 36.12.1303

Answer every question and applicable follow-up questions. Use the checkboxes to denote yes (“Y”) or no (“N”).
Questions that require items to be submitted to the Department have a submitted (“S”) checkbox, which is
marked when the required item is attached to the Technical Analyses Addendum. Label all submitted items
with the question number for which they were submitted. Narrative responses that are larger than the space
provided can be answered in an attachment. If an attachment is used, mark the see attachment (“A”) checkbox
on this form and label the attachment with the question number. If no attachment is needed, leave the see
attachment (“A) checkbox blank. Constrain narrative responses to the specific question as is asked on the
form; do not respond to multiple questions in one narrative. Responses in the form of a table may be entered
into the table provided on this form or in an attachment. If an attachment is used, the table must have the exact
headings found on this form, and the see attachment (“A”) checkbox on this form must be marked. Label all
units in narrative responses and tables. Light gray checkbox cells denote a narrative or table response is
required. Dark gray checkbox cells denote no response is needed because the question directs you to answer
subsequent questions or provides you with information.

APPLICATION DETAILS

Questions, Narrative Responses, and Tables Check-

boxes

1. Did you have a preapplication meeting AND complete a Permit Preapplication Meeting Form OYXN
(Form 600P)?

a. If no, complete the remainder of Form 600-TAA. Skip to question 2.

b. If yes,

i. Do the technical analyses submitted with Form 600 remain unchanged from those OYDON
completed during the preapplication meeting process?

1. If yes, has any element of the project described in Form 600 changed from the OYON
mandatory elements of the project described in Forms 600P-A and/or 600P-B?

a. If yes, complete the remainder of Form 600-TAA. Skip to question 2.
b. If no, Form 600-TAA is complete.
2. 1f no,

a. Are you submitting new technical analyses with Form 600 to replace the OYDON
technical analyses completed during the preapplication meeting process?

i. If yes, complete the remainder of Form 600-TAA. Skip to question 2.

ii. If no, are you correcting the technical analyses in response to a OYON
Departmental scientific credibility review completed during the
preapplication meeting process?

Form No. 600-TAA 1




1. If yes, does every element of the project described in Form 600 OYDON
remain unchanged from the mandatory elements of the project
described in Forms 600P-A and/or 600P-B AND do the corrected
technical analyses analyze the project exactly as proposed on
Form 600 and Form 600P-A/600P-B?
a. If yes, Form 600-TAA is complete.
b. If no, complete the remainder of Form 600-TAA. Skip to
question 2.
SURFACE WATER
Questions, Narrative Responses, and Tables Check-
boxes
2. Is the proposed source surface water? YON
a. If yes, move on to question 3.
b. If no, skip to question 16.
Surface Water Analysis
3. What is the flow rate (GPM or CFS), volume (AF), period of diversion start date and end date | QA
(MM/DD-MM/DD) at each point of diversion? Use the same POD # as the project map (Form
600) to label each point of diversion.
POD # | Period of Period of Flow Rate Volume
Diversion Start Diversion End
(MM/DD-MM/DD) | (MM/DD-MM/DD) | Flow Rate | GPM | CFS (AF)
1 05/15 09/30 22 O 3.08
O O
O O
O O
O O
Total 22 O O 3.08
4. Is the source type of the diversion perennial or intermittent, ephemeral, lake, or other? OA
Lake
Perennial or | Answer Ephemeral | Answer Lake | Answer Other | Answer
Intermittent | questions 5to 8 question 9 question questions
10 11to0 14

Form No. 600-TAA




Surface Water Analysis: Perennial or Intermittent
O Applicable [ Not Applicable

5. Are stream gage data available?

OvYyOdN

a. If yes, answer question 6.

b. If no, answer question 7.

6. Stream gage data are available.

a. Is one stream gage located above the most upstream POD and one stream gage located
below the most upstream POD?

OYON

i. If no, is only one stream gage located near the most upstream POD?

OYON

1. If yes, is the stream gage located upstream or downstream of the POD?

b. List the gage name(s). Write "N/A" for Gage 2 if one gage is available.
Gage 1:

Gage 2:

c. What is the distance between the gage(s) and the most upstream POD? Write “N/A” for
Gage 2 if only one gage is available.
Gage 1:

Gage 2:

d. Is there a limiting or controlling factor on the source between the stream gage(s) and the
most upstream POD? This includes dams that control the flow and streams with large

gaining and/or losing reaches.

OYQON

i. If yes, explain.

OA

e. How long is the period of record? Write “N/A” for Gage 2 if one gage is available.
Gage 1:

Gage 2:

Gage 1:

f. Who operates and maintains the gage(s)? Write “N/A” for Gage 2 if one gage is available.

Gage 2:

@ Form No. 600-TAA




OYON

g. Is each available stream gage operated and maintained by USGS or DNRC?

i. If yes, skip to question 6.h.
ii. If no, answer the following questions for each gage not operated and maintained by

USGS or DNRC.

1. How frequently are stage data recorded? Write “N/A” for Gage 2 if only one gage

is not operated or maintained by USGS.

be sufficient to calculate the median of the mean monthly flow rate and volume during the
proposed months of diversion? See the "Department Standard Practice for Determining

Physical Surface Water Availability" in the Permit Manual.

Gage 1:
Gage 2:
2. If data gaps were to occur, are they identified and left unfilled or estimated using
interpolation, ice correction, or indirect discharge measurements methods?
a. Gage 1. OYON
b. Gage 2. Write “N/A” on the line instead of answering yes or no, if only one aovyonN
gage is not operated or maintained by USGS or DNRC.
3. Was the rating curve established and maintained throughout the duration of the
period of record using measurements taken near the reference gage and stage
recorder according to USGS protocols?
a. Gage 1. OYON
b. Gage 2. Write “N/A” on the line instead of answering yes or no, if only one OYON
gage is not operated or maintained by USGS or DNRC.
4. Were requirements established and followed for maintaining a permanent gage
datum and meeting specified accuracy limits?
a. Gage 1. OYON
b. Gage 2. Write “N/A” on the line instead of answering yes or no, if only one OYON
gage is not operated or maintained by USGS or DNRC.
h. Do the data for one or more available stream gages meet the Department’s standard to OYON

i. If yes, record how many meet the standard, then skip to question 39 because this

section is complete.

ii. If no, answer question 7.

OYON

7. If no gage data are available or if available gage data do not meet the Department’s standard
to be sufficient to calculate the median of the mean monthly flow rate and volume during the

proposed months of diversion, is the source otherwise measured?

a. If no, the Department requires gage data and/or measurements that meet the
requirements of ARM 36.12.1702 or, in combination with an approved variance request,

and to evaluate the applicable criteria. Skip to question 8.

are sufficient to complete any necessary technical analyses or scientific credibility reviews

@ Form No. 600-TAA



b. If yes,

i. Submit available measurements to the Department. as

ii. Who collected the measurements? OA

iii. With what method were the data collected? oA

iv. What is the period of record?

v. What is the frequency of measurement?

vi. Are there gaps in the data? OYON
1. If yes, what is the nature of the gaps and how are gaps handled to ensure data OA

quality?

vii. Is there a process for maintaining the data and meeting specified accuracy limits? OYON
1. If yes, explain. OA

viii. Do available measurement data meet the Department's standard to be sufficientto |OYON

calculate the median of the mean monthly flow rate and volume during the proposed
months of diversion? See the "Department Standard Practice for Determining
Physical Surface Water Availability" in the Permit Manual.

1. If yes, this section is complete. Skip to question 39.

2. If no, answer question 8.

MONTANA

DNRC
=
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8. Do the available measurement data, gage and/or otherwise measured, meet the Department’s
standard of including a minimum of high, moderate, and low flows to be sufficient to use for
validation of a Department-accepted estimation technique? If the Department finds that your
measurements are not sufficient to validate an estimation technique or that no estimation
technique is appropriate for the source characteristics, further measurements may be
required. Refer to the "Department Standard Practice for Determining Physical Surface Water
Availability" in the Permit Manual for more information.

OYON

a. If yes,

i. Describe how the measurements are representative of high, moderate, and low flows.

OA

ii. Describe the estimation technique.

OA

b. If no, but a Department-accepted estimation technique will be appropriate for the source:

i. Submit Form 653 if you want to request a variance from the requirements of ARM
36.12.1702(1)(b). The Department’s technical analyses or scientific credibility review
of your technical analyses cannot commence until the Department receives
measurements that meet the requirements of ARM 36.12.1702(1) or, in combination
with an approved variance request, are sufficient to complete any necessary
technical analyses or scientific credibility reviews and to evaluate the applicable
criteria.

as

c. If no, because no Department-accepted estimation technique will be appropriate for the
source:

i. Describe why no Department-accepted estimation technique is appropriate for the
source characteristics.

OA

ii. Do the available measurement data, gage and/or otherwise measured, meet the
Department’s standard for monthly measurements throughout the proposed period of
diversion pursuant to ARM 36.12.1702(4)? Refer to the "Department Standard
Practice for Determining Physical Surface Water Availability" in the Permit Manual for
more information.

OYON

1. If no, submit Form 653 if you want to request a variance from the requirements
of ARM 36.12.1702(4). The Department’s technical analyses or scientific
credibility review of your technical analyses cannot commence until the
Department receives measurements that meet the requirements of ARM
36.12.1702(4) or, in combination with an approved variance request, are
sufficient to complete any necessary technical analyses or scientific credibility
reviews and to evaluate the applicable criteria.

OYON

@ Form No. 600-TAA




Surface Water Analysis: Ephemeral
O Applicable @ Not Applicable

9. Did you elect for the Department to conduct the Technical Analyses? oOvYON
a. If yes, do you have climate or drainage area data you would like the Department to OYON
consider during Technical Analyses?
i. If yes, submit this information to the Department. s
b. If no,
i. What estimation technique did you use to estimate physical availability at the pointof | O A
diversion?
ii. What is the net annual precipitation? Include the source of this information. OA
iii. What is the drainage area upstream of the point of diversion and how was this figure | J A
calculated?
Surface Water Analysis: Lake
Applicable O Not Applicable
10. What is the lake volume? Submit documentation explaining how the volume was quantified. S
Volume must be quantified by a qualified entity based on bathymetric data.
18,776,897 Acre-Feet - Montana FWP Bathymetric Map (2018)
Surface Water Analysis: Other
O Applicable [d Not Applicable
11. Explain why the source type is “other”. OA
12. Submit measurements of the source to the Department. OYDON
13. With what method was the measurement data collected? OA

@ Form No. 600-TAA




14. What is the measurement interval?

a. Does the interval meet the Department’s standard for monthly measurements throughout
the proposed period of diversion pursuant to ARM 36.12.1702(4)?

OYON

i. If no, submit Form 653 if you want to request a variance from the requirements of
ARM 36.12.1702(4). The Department’s technical analyses or scientific credibility
review of your technical analyses cannot commence until the Department receives
measurements that meet the requirements of ARM 36.12.1702(4) or, in combination
with an approved variance request, are sufficient to complete any necessary

technical analyses or scientific credibility reviews and to evaluate the applicable
criteria.

oS

Area of Potential Impact Analysis

All information for area of potential impact analysis was collected in previous questions.

GROUNDWATER

Questions, Narrative Responses, and Tables

Check-
boxes

15. Is the proposed source groundwater?

OYM™N

a. If yes, move on to question 16.

b. If no, skip to question 39.

Groundwater Analysis for Permits

16. What is the type of groundwater diversion?

Well/Pit Answer questions

17 to 20

Developed
Spring

Answer questions | Pond

21to 24

25 to 27

Answer questions

Groundwater Analysis for Permits: Well/Pumping Pit
O Applicable O Not Applicable

17. Submit Aquifer Test Data Form (Form 633).

(Form 600) and mark whether they have or have not been constructed.

aos
18. Submit the Aquifer Testing Addendum (Form 600/606-ATA) and associated materials (e.g., | [ S
well logs).
19. Are you requesting a variance from ARM 36.12.1217 OYON
a. If yes, submit Form 653. os
20. Have all proposed wells/pumping pits been constructed? oOyYoN
a. If no, answer the following questions:
i. Submit a list of all wells/pumping pits labeled with the same POD # as the project map | [0 S

@ Form No. 600-TAA




ii. When will all proposed wells/pumping pits be constructed? OA
iii. s the requested volume for each proposed well/pumping pit known? OYON
1. If yes, list the flow rate and volume requested for each proposed well/pumping oA
pit. Label with the same POD # as the project map (Form 600).
2. If no, what is the total requested volume (AF) and the number of proposed
wells/pumping pits?
Groundwater Analysis for Permits: Developed Spring
O Applicable O Not Applicable

21. Submit your measurements of the flow rate and volume of the source. os

22. With what method were measurements collected? OA

23. What is the interval of measurements?

24. |s the interval of measurements sufficient to comply with ARM 36.12.1703(1)? Please note oOvYON
technical analyses or scientific credibility review cannot commence until the Department has
measurement data that meets the requirements of ARM 36.12.1703(1). Variances from ARM
36.12.1703(1) are not allowed.

Groundwater Analysis for Permits: Pond
O Applicable O Not Applicable

25. Submit Form 653 to apply for a variance from ARM 36.12.121 for the Aquifer Test. s

26. Submit pond bathymetry data, survey, or engineering plans to the Department. os

27. Is the pond fed or drained by surface water? OYON

a. If yes,
i. Explain. OA

@ Form No. 600-TAA




ii. Submit measurements of the connected surface water source. These may include s
inflow and outflow measurements.
Surface Water Depletion Analysis
28. Is the type of groundwater diversion for your proposed project a developed spring? If yes, ovYON
skip to question 33 because this section is complete. If no, move onto question 29.
29. Is the type of groundwater diversion for your proposed project a pond? If yes, answer OYON
question 29.a, then skip to question 33 because this section is complete. If no, move onto
question 30.
a. Will any of the ponds have diversions for out-of-pond use that differ from, if year-round oOYON
use, an allocation of diverted volume by the number of days in the month, or, if
irrigation/lawn and garden use, the 80% dry year net irrigation requirement (IWR, NRCS
2003)?
i. If yes, provide a schedule of the diversions for out-of-pond use in the table below. Use | (O A
the same POD # as the project map (Form 600). Attach any additional schedules with
POD # labeled.
POD #
Month Diversions for Out-of-Pond Month Diversions for Out-of-Pond Use
Use Volume (AF) Volume (AF)
January July
February August
March September
April October
May November
June December
30. What are the flow rate (GPM or CFS), volume (AF), and period of diversion required OA
(MM/DD-MM/DD) at each well/pumping pit? What is the well/pumping pit depth (FT), if
available, or estimated well/pumping pit depth (FT). Please use the same POD # as the
project map (Form 600) to match this information with the location information.
POD | Flow GPM | CFS | Volume Period of Diversion Well Depth Measured or
# Rate (AF) (MM/DD-MM/DD) (FT) Estimated

O O

Oojojojojo
ojojojiojo

Form No. 600-TAA
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31. Will any of the new wells/pumping pits have a monthly pumping schedule that differs from,if | QY ON
year-round use, an allocation of diverted volume by the number of days in the month, or, if
irrigation/lawn and garden use, the 80% dry year net irrigation requirement (IWR, NRCS
2003)?

a. If yes, provide the alternative pumping schedule(s) in the table below. Use the same POD | O A
# as the project map (Form 600). Attach any additional pumping schedules with POD #
labeled.
POD # POD #
Month Volume Month Volume Month Volume Month Volume
(AF) (AF) (AF) (AF)
January July January July
February August February August
March September March September
April October April October
May November May November
June December June December
32. Will one or more existing wells/pumping pits be used for the proposed project? OYON
a. If yes, will any of the existing wells/pumping pits have a monthly pumping schedule, OYON
before or after the proposed project, that differs from an allocation of diverted volume by
the number of days in the month (if year-round use) or the 80% dry year net irrigation
requirement (if irrigation/lawn and garden use) (IWR, NRCS 2003)?
i. If yes, provide the pumping schedules before and after the proposed project in the OA
table below. Use the same POD # as the project map (Form 600). Attach any
additional pumping schedules with POD # and before/after proposed project labeled.
Before proposed project: POD # After proposed project: POD #
Month Volume Month Volume Month Volume Month Volume
(AF) (AF) (AF) (AF)
January July January July
February August February August
March September March September
April October April October
May November May November
June December June December

Surface Water Analysis of Depleted Surface Water

33. If you submitted Technical Analyses with this application, list the hydraulically connected
surface water sources and answer questions 34 to 38 one time per source. Use the
“Additional Hydraulically Connected Source (600-TAA)” sheet for each additional source. If
you have elected for the Department to conduct the Technical Analyses after application
submittal, write “N/A” and skip to question 39 because the information required to answer
questions 34 to 38 is not yet available. If measurements are required to determine physical or
legal availability of depleted surface water sources, the Department will not have the
information necessary to complete all necessary technical analyses or to evaluate the
applicable criteria. If the type of groundwater diversion for your proposed project is a
developed spring, write “NA” and skip to question 39 because this section is complete.

@ Form No. 600-TAA




34. Name the hydraulically connected surface water source for which you are answering
questions 35 to 38.

35. Are stream gage data available? ovyoOoN
a. If yes, answer question 36.
b. If no, answer question 37.
36. Stream gage data are available.
a. Is one stream gage located above and one stream gage located below the start of the OYON
depleted reach?
i. If no, is only one stream gage located near the start of the depleted reach? OYON
1. If yes, is the stream gage located upstream or downstream?
b. List the gage name(s). Write “N/A” for Gage 2 if one gage is available.
Gage 1:
Gage 2:
c. What is the distance between the gage(s) and the start of the depleted reach? Write “N/A”
for Gage 2 if one gage is available.
Gage 1:
Gage 2:
d. Is there a limiting or controlling factor on the source between the stream gage(s)andthe | Oy ON
start of the depleted reach? This includes dams that control the flow and streams with
large gaining and/or losing reaches.
i. If yes, explain. OA
e. How long is the period of record? Write “N/A” for Gage 2 if one gage is available.
Gage 1:
Gage 2:
f. Who operates and maintains the gage(s)? Write “N/A” for Gage 2 if one gage is available.
Gage 1:
Gage 2:
g. Is each available stream gage operated and maintained by USGS or DNRC? OYON

i. If yes, skip to question 36.h.

ii. If no, answer the following questions for each gage not operated and maintained by
USGS or DNRC.

1. How frequently are stage data recorded? Write “N/A” for Gage 2 if only one gage
is not operated or maintained by USGS.

Gage 1:

Gage 2:

@ Form No. 600-TAA
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2. If data gaps were to occur, are they identified and left unfilled or estimated using
interpolation, ice correction, or indirect discharge measurements methods?
a. Gage 1. OYyON
b. Gage 2. Write “N/A” on the line instead of answering yes or no, if only one OoyYyoON

gage is not operated or maintained by USGS or DNRC.

3. Was the rating curve established and maintained throughout the duration of the
period of record using measurements taken near the reference gage and stage

recorder according to USGS protocols?
a. Gage 1. OYON
b. Gage 2. Write “N/A” on the line instead of answering yes or no, if only one OYON

gage is not operated or maintained by USGS or DNRC.

4. Were requirements established and followed for maintaining a permanent gage
datum and meeting specified accuracy limits?
a. Gage 1. OYON
b. Gage 2. Write “N/A” on the line instead of answering yes or no, if only one OyYyoON

gage is not operated or maintained by USGS or DNRC.

OYON

h. Do the data for one or more available stream gages meet the Department’s standard to
be sufficient to calculate the median of the mean monthly flow rate and volume during the
months with net depletions? See the "Department Standard Practice for Determining

Physical Surface Water Availability" in the Permit Manual.
i. If yes, record how many meet the standard, then skip to question 39 because this

section is complete.

ii. If no, answer question 37.
OYON

37. If no gage data are available or if available gage data do not meet the Department’s
standard to be sufficient to calculate the median of the mean monthly flow rate and volume

during the months with net depletions, is the source otherwise measured?
a. If no, the Department requires gage data and/or measurements that meet the
requirements of ARM 36.12.1702 or, in combination with an approved variance request,
are sufficient to complete any necessary technical analyses or scientific credibility reviews

and to evaluate the applicable criteria. Skip to question 38.
b. If yes,
i. Submit available measurements to the Department. as
ii. Who collected the measurements? OA
iii. With what method were the data collected? OA

iv. What is the period of record?

@ Form No. 600-TAA



v. What is the frequency of measurement?

vi. Are there gaps in the data?

OYON

1. If yes, what is the nature of the gaps and how are gaps handled to ensure data
quality?

OA

vii. Is there a process for maintaining the data and meeting specified accuracy limits?

OYON

1. If yes, explain.

OA

viii. Do available measurement data meet the Department's standard to be sufficient to
calculate the median of the mean monthly flow rate and volume during the months
with net depletions? See the "Department Standard Practice for Determining Physical
Surface Water Availability" in the Permit Manual.

OYON

1. If yes, this section is complete. Skip to question 39.

2. If no, answer question 38.

38. Do the available measurement data, gage and/or otherwise measured, meet the
Department’s standard of including a minimum of high, moderate, and low flows to be
sufficient to use for validation of a Department-accepted estimation technique? If the
Department finds that your measurements are not sufficient to validate an estimation
technique or that no estimation technique is appropriate for the source characteristics, further
measurements may be required. Refer to the "Department Standard Practice for Determining
Physical Surface Water Availability" in the Permit Manual for more information.

OYON

a. If yes,

i. Describe how the measurements are representative of high, moderate, and low flows.

OA

ii. Describe the estimation technique.

OA

@ Form No. 600-TAA
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b. If no, but a Department-accepted estimation technique will be appropriate for the
hydraulically connected surface water source:

i. Submit a request to deviate from the Department’s standard of including a minimum
of high, moderate, and low flows to be sufficient to use for calibration of a
Department-accepted estimation technique. The Department’s technical analyses or
scientific credibility review of your technical analyses cannot commence until the
Department receives measurements that meet Department measurement standards,
or in combination with a request to deviate, are sufficient to complete any necessary
technical analyses or scientific credibility reviews and to evaluate the applicable
criteria.

as

c. If no, because no Department-accepted estimation technique will be appropriate for the
source:

i. Describe why no Department-accepted estimation technique is appropriate for the
source characteristics.

OA

ii. Do the available measurement data, gage and/or otherwise measured, meet the
Department’s standard for monthly measurements throughout the months with net
depletions? Refer to the "Department Standard Practice for Determining Physical
Surface Water Availability" in the Permit Manual for more information.

OYON

1. If no, submit a request to deviate from the Department’s standard for monthly
measurements throughout the months with net depletions. The Department’s
technical analyses or scientific credibility review of your technical analyses
cannot commence until the Department receives measurements that meet
Department measurement standards, or in combination with a request to deviate,
are sufficient to complete any necessary technical analyses or scientific
credibility reviews and to evaluate the applicable criteria.

as

Area of Potential Impact Analysis of Depleted Surface Water

All information for area of potential impact of depleted surface water was collected in previous

questions.

@ Form No. 600-TAA
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PROJECT-SPECIFIC QUESTIONS
Controlled Groundwater Areas and Basin Closures

An application must meet the specific requirements of the Controlled Groundwater Area
or closure to be accepted by the Department.

Questions, Narrative Responses, and Tables Check-

boxes

39. Does the project include one or more groundwater points of diversion located in the East OY®AN
Valley Controlled Groundwater Area (EVCGWA)?

a. If yes, is the use over 35 GPM or 10 AF per year? OYON
i. If no, this is the incorrect form. Use instead Form 600-EVCGWA: East Valley
Controlled Groundwater Area Permit Application.
ii. If yes, how does this project meet the specific requirements of the East Valley OA
Controlled Groundwater Area? Include any relevant documentation.
b. If no, skip to question 40.

40. Does the project include one or more groundwater points of diversion located in the OY@N

Yellowstone Controlled Groundwater Area (YCGA)?
a. If yes, is the proposed flow rate and volume over 35 GPM or 10 AF per year? OYON
i. If no, this is the incorrect form. Use instead Form 600-YCGA: Yellowstone Controlled
Groundwater Area Permit Application.
ii. If yes, submit Form 600 YCGA: Yellowstone Controlled Groundwater Area s
Addendum Over 35 gallons per minute.

41. Is the project for surface water or groundwater and subject to one or more of the following OY@N
areas listed on the Department’s website (https://dnrc.mt.gov/\Water-Resources/\Water-
Rights/Basin-Closures-Stream-Depletion-Controlled-Ground-\Water-Areas)?

e Controlled Groundwater Areas, not mentioned in questions 39 to 40
e Basin Closures or Stream Depletion Zones
a. If yes, identify each area and describe how the proposed project meets its requirements. | [JA

@ Form No. 600-TAA
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THE MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION

GOVERNOR GREG GIANFORTE

DNRC DIRECTOR AMANDA KASTER

Water Resources Division — Kalispell Regional Office
655 Timberwolf Pkwy, Ste. 4

Kalispell, MT 59901-1215

(406) 752-2288

DNRCKalispell Water@mt.gov

10/8/2025

JM Real Estate Holding LLC
PO BOX 1109
Lakeside MT 59922-1109

Subject: Deficiency letter for Beneficial Water Use Permit Application No. 76LJ) 30171669

Dear Applicant,

The Department of Natural Resources and Conservation (DNRC or Department) has begun reviewing your
application. This letter is to notify you of the deficiencies in your application as required in ARM 36.12.1501(1)
and §85-2-302(5)(b), MCA. An Applicant is required to submit substantial and credible information addressing
the rules and statutes that are relative to the application. You must provide the information specified below for
your application to be considered correct and complete. “Correct and complete” means all of the information
provided is substantial and credible and provides all of the information as required by applicable rules and
statutes. The application as submitted contains deficiencies in the following section(s):

Preapplication and Technical Analyses Information

Form 600 - Question 2
Q2: Did you have a preapplication meeting AND complete a Permit Preapplication Form Part A and Part B
(Form 600P-A and 600P-B)
2.a Submit the Technical Analyses Addendum
2.b Submit the technical analyses, if you elected in question 1 for the Applicant technical analyses to be
used for criteria assessment. Select “NA” if you elected for the Department technical analyses.

Yes was marked for question 2 but no preapplication meeting occurred for this application. It is a standalone

application. Question 2 should be marked “No” and questions 2.a and 2.b should have been answered. Per
question 2.a, Please submit the 600-TAA for permit 76LJ 30171669.




As stated above, the information submitted to address the rules and statutes listed in this deficiency letter
must be substantial credible information to be acceptable at the correct and complete determination. §§85-2-
102 (9) and (26), MCA.

Please submit the information specified above to the Kalispell Regional Office by February 5, 2026. This is the
only deficiency letter that will be sent. An application not corrected or completed within 120 days from the
date of this letter is terminated per ARM 36.12.1501(2) and §85-2-302(6)(a), MCA.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Best, .
14 4
Abfigail Williams
Water Resource Specialist
Kalispell Regional Office

655 Timberwolf Parkway, Suite 4
Abigail. Williams@mt.gov

CC:

Core Water Consulting
490 E Montana St STE 2
Kalispell MT 59901-3567

Mikel@CoreWaterConsulting.com

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This will be the final opportunity for you to provide the required information to the
Department. If all of the requested information in this letter is not postmarked or submitted within 120 days
of this letter, the application will be terminated within 30 days and the application fee will not be refunded.
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APPLICATION FOR

BENEFICIAL WATER USE For Department Use Only

PERMIT

§ 85-2-302, MCA RECEIVED
DNRC Water Resources

Form No. 600 (02/2025)

FILING FEE AUG 27 2025
$2900/$1600 — Inside a Basin Closure Area, Controlled
Groundwater Area or Compact Closure; without/with Kalispell Unit
filing fee reduction.
$2500/$1200 - Outside a Basin Closure Area; Controlled
Groundwater Area or Compact Closure; without/with aoplcation# SOI7/ECT masin 75 L)
filing fee reduction. Priority Date 5[22[2{ Time 78710 AMRED
RecdBy _TW
INFORMATION 5 . FeeRecd$_2500.00 _ check# _50HO
An application will be eligible for a filing fee reduction and ) j— e
expedited timelines if the applicant completes a preapplication Deposit Receipt# |4\ ) 700BY2E
meeting with the Department (ARM 36.12.1302(1)), which Payor COve Wader Consuthing [rc..
includes submitting any follow-up information identified by the Refund $ Date N

Department (ARM 36.12.1302(3)(c)) and receiving either
Department-completed technical analyses or Department review
of applicant-submitted technical analyses (ARM 36.12.1302(4)
and (5)). An application for the proposed project also must be
submitted within 180 days of delivery of Department technical
analyses or scientific credibility review and no element on the
submitted application can be changed from the completed
preapplication meeting form (ARM 36.12.1302(6)). If application
is eligible for a filing fee reduction, $500 paid for Form 600P-B
will be credited toward filing fees shown above.

Applicant Information: Add more as necessary.
Applicant Name JM Real Estate Holding, LLC

Mailing Address__P.O. Box 1109 City__Lakeside State_MT _ Zip_ 59922

Phone Numbers: Home Work Cell__970-692-1639
Email Address___jmann15090@aol.com

Applicant Name
Mailing Address___ City State Zip
Phone Numbers: Home Work Cell

Email Address

Applicant Name
Mailing Address City State Zip
Phone Numbers: Home Work Cell

Email Address

Contact/Representative Information: Add more as necessary.

Contact/Representative is: [ Applicant Consultant [J Attorney [ Other
Contact/Representative Name Mikel Siemens, PE; Core Water Consulting

Mailing Address 490 E. Montana Street, Suite 2 City__Kalispell State_MT__ Zip_59901
Phone Numbers: Home ‘ Work_406-890-2073 Cell_406-261-0216
Email Address_mikel@corewaterconsulting.com

NOTE: If a contact person is identified as an attorney, all communication will be sent only to the attorney unless
the attorney provides written instruction to the contrary (ARM 36.12.122(2)). If a contact person is identified as a
consultant, employee, or lessee, the individual filing the water right form or objection form will receive all
correspondences, and a copy may be sent to the contact person (ARM 36.12.122(3)).

Form 600 1




Answer every question and applicable follow-up questions. Use the checkboxes to denote yes (“Y”), no (“N”),
or not applicable (“NA”). Questions that require items to be submitted to the Department have a submitted (“S”)
checkbox, which is marked when the required item is attached to the Application. Label all submitted items with
the question number for which they were submitted. Narrative responses that are larger than the space
provided can be answered in an attachment. If an attachment is used, specify “see attachment” on this form,
and label the attachment with the question number. Constrain narrative responses to the specific question as is
asked on the form; do not respond to muitiple questions in one narrative. Responses in the form of a table may
be entered into the table provided on this form or in an attachment. If an attachment is used, the table must
have the exact headings found on this form, and “see attachment” must be entered as a response to the
relevant question. Clearly label all units in tables and narrative responses.

PREAPPLICATION AND TECHNICAL ANALYSES INFORMATION

1.IAYDON Do you elect for Department technical analyses to be used for criteria assessment?

2.[AYON Did you have a preapplication meeting AND complete a Permit Preapplication Meeting Form
Part A and Part B (Form 600P-A and 600P-B)?

IF QUESTION 2 IS NO, answer 2.a and 2.b:
2.a.0S Submit the Technical Analyses Addendum (Form 600-TAA).

2.b.LISCOINA Submit the technical analyses, if you elected in question 1 for Applicant technical

analyses to be used for criteria assessment. Select “NA” if you elected for Departmental technical
analyses.

IF QUESTION 2 IS YES, answer 2.c, 2.d, and 2.e:

2.c.0YMN Has any element of the project described in this application changed from the

mandatory elements of the project described in the completed form 600P? If yes:
2.c.i. Please explain.

2.c.ii. 1S  Submit the Technical Analyses Addendum (Form 600-TAA).

2d.[AYON Are the technical analyses to be used for criteria assessment exactly the same as those
completed during the preapplication process? If no:
2.d.i. Please explain.

2.d.ii. OS Submit the Technical Analyses Addendum (Form 600-TAA).
2.e.[AYON Did you elect in Question 1 for Department technical analyses to be used for criteria

assessment? If no:
2.e.i. 1S Submit the technical analyses.

Form 600 2




APPLICATION ADDENDA AND REVIEW

3.00SINA If your application is for groundwater, not surface water, and one or more of your points of
diversion are in a Basin Closure Area, then submit the Basin Closure Area Addendum (Form 600-BCA).

4. 1S [ NA If your application is for groundwater and one or more points of diversion are in a Basin
Closure Area, then your project must have a Hydrogeologic Report that conforms with MCA 85-2-361
to comply with the requirements of § 85-2-360, MCA. A Hydrogeologic Report Addendum (Form 600-
HRA) or Department Technical Analyses may be used to meet these requirements. Please mark the
box below that best applies, then select “S” if submitting a Hydrogeologic Report or “NA” if one is not
required. This question does not apply to surface water points of diversion in a Basin Closure Area.

LI If you elected to conduct Technical Analyses, you must submit the Hydrogeologic Report
Addendum (Form 600-HRA).

O If you elected for DNRC to conduct Technical Analyses but did not have a preapplication meeting
AND complete a Form 600P Permit Preapplication Meeting Form (or changes have occurred
since the completed Form 600P), you must submit the Hydrogeologic Report Addendum (Form
600-HRA).

O If you elected for DNRC to conduct Technical Analyses, had a preapplication meeting, completed
a Form 600P, and the Technical Analyses remain unchanged since the preapplication meeting,
you do not need to submit Form 600-HRA because the Department’s Technical Analyses meet
the report requirements of § 85-2-360 and § 85-2-361, MCA.

5. 1S [4 NA If the project is for one or more groundwater points of diversion located in a Controlled
Groundwater Area, then submit the Controlled Groundwater Area Addendum (Form 600-CGWA).

6. 1S [ NA If the project involves an appropriation that is greater than 5.5 CFS and 4,000 acre-feet,
then submit a Criteria Addendum Application for Beneficial Water Use Permit for Appropriations Greater
than 5.5 CFS and 4,000 AC-FT (Form 600-B).

7.0 SO NA If the project involves out-of-state water use, then submit the Out-of-State Use Addendum
(Form 600/606-OSA).

8.0S[ANA If you require mitigation water to meet the criteria of issuance, then submit a Mitigation
Purpose Addendum (Form 600/606-MIT).

9.0S [ANA Ifthe proposed purposes include marketing or selling water, (not marketing for mitigation/
aquifer recharge), then submit the Marketing Purpose Addendum (Form 600/606-WMA).

10. LIS A NA  If the project involves one or more places of storage, then submit a Permit Storage
Addendum (Form 600-SA). This does not include reservoirs, pits, pit-dams, or ponds with a capacity
less than 0.1 AF; water tanks; or cisterns (ARM 36.12.113(6)).

11. S [ANA If the project is in designated sage grouse habitat, then submit a review letter from the
Montana Sage Grouse Habitat Conservation Program.

12. LIS A NA If the project includes a point of diversion and/or place of use on State of Montana Trust
Land, submit documentation of consent from the DNRC Trust Lands Management Division.

13.L0S I NA You must provide a written notice of the application to each owner of an appropriation right
sharing a point of diversion or means of conveyance (e.g., canal, ditch, flume, pipeline, or constructed
waterway) pursuant to §85-2-302(4)(c), MCA. Submit a copy of this notice and the recipient list.

Form 600




PURPOSE AND DIVERSION INFORMATION

14.

15.

16.

17.

OYM@N
14.a. If yes, when will the appropriation cease?

Is the proposed use temporary?

Is the proposed source surface water or groundwater? Surface Water

What is the source name? Flathead Lake (above Kerr Dam aka Selis-Qlispe )

S Attach a map utilizing an aerial photograph or topographic map that shows the following: section
corners; township and range; north arrow; scale bar: all proposed points of diversion labeled with a
unique Point of Diversion (POD) ID number and, if applicable, GWIC number: all proposed places of
use; all proposed conveyance facilities and or routes; all proposed places of storage labeled with a
unique Storage ID number; and places of use (POU) for all overlapping water rights. More than one
map may be submitted, if necessary to clearly convey all required information.

18. Fill out the table below. Means of diversion for surface water includes headgate, pump, dam, and
others. Means of diversion for groundwater includes well, developed spring, pit pond, and others.
Purpose Means of Acres Period of Period of Use Flow Rate Volume
Diversion Irrigated Diversion (Month/Day - GPM (Acre-
(if appl.) (Month/Day - Month/Day) 00 CFs Feet)
Month/Day)
Lawn & Garden Pump 1.23 5/15 - 9/30 5/15 - 9/30 22 3.08
Total Flow Rate and Volume Required 29 3.08

19.LIYLIN Does the proposed use include on or more of the following purposes: domestic, multiple

domestic, stock, or irrigation? If yes, fill out the following table, where applicable.

Purpose Requested Information Response

Domestic or | Number of dwellings

multiple

domestic

Stock Number of animal units

Irrigation Method of irrigation type (sprinkler or flood)
and subtype (if flood: level border, graded Sorinkl
border, furrow, contour ditch, or other; if prinkier
sprinkler: center pivot, wheel line, or other)

Irrigation Design slope

flood only)
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POINT(S) OF DIVERSION

20. Describe the proposed location of the point(s) diversion to the nearest % % V4 Section. Label each POD
with the POD ID number used for the project map (question 17).

POD | % | % |% | Sec. | Twp. Rge. County Lot | Block | Tract Subdivision Gow.
# Lot

1 SE | SE | NE | 28 26N | 20w Flathead 26 Amended Plat of Lot 25- 29

of Angel Point Acreage

PLACE OF USE

21. What are the geocodes of the place of use?

07-3705-28-1-04-13-0000

22, Describe the legal land description for the proposed place of use and, if applying for an irrigation or lawn
and garden purpose, list the number of irrigated acres.

Acres Gov. Lot (Block | Y | Vs | Va | Sec. | Twp. Rge. County

1.23 SE|NE| 28 26N 20W  |Flathead

Form 600




SUPPLEMENTAL AND OVERLAPPING WATER RIGHTS

23.AYDON  Will other water rights supplement or overlap the place of use to contribute to the
purpose(s)?
23.a. If yes, summarize how the supplemental and proposed water rights will be operated as a whole to

serve the purpose(s).
Domestic water rights provide up to 5 acres irrigation (ARM 36.12.101 (20)(g)). The

owners have diverted water from the existing well for this purpose with 76LJ 87589 00.
Surface water irrigation will be dominant sprinkler method, with groundwater well diversion
serving as alternative backup if a call for water is made.

24. For each supplemental or overlapping water right, please list the water right number, typical period of
diversion and use (MM/DD-MM/DD), flow rate (GPM or CFS), and the volume of water (AF) contributed

to the shared place of use.

Water Right # Average Period of Average Period of Flow Rate Volume Contributed
Diversion Use

76LJ 87589 00 1/1 - 12/31 1/1-12/31 35 GPM If necessary

25.LJYN Wil this application supplement contract water from a Federal Project, ditch company, or
other source?
25.a. If yes, explain.

ADVERSE EFFECT

26. Explain how you can control your diversion in response to a call being made.
1) If a valid call for surface water is requested, diversion period can be reduced to minimum

for each irrigation zone. Sprinkler periods will increase through the summer, so reduction
zone time is first step. 2) In the event the problems persists, the surface water diversion
system would be able to revert back to groundwater well to assist in maintaining the
established lawn. 3) If the call is from senior water right holder precedes the groundwater
priority date and the call could be applied to groundwater also, irrigation would cease except
for fire protection if necessary.
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27. Describe any plans you have for ensuring existing water rights will be satisfied during times of water
shortage.
Groundwater operation remains an option and backup alternative for the surface water
diversion. Sprinkler irrigation can be halted if necessary.

28.O0 YN Are you aware of any calls that have been made on the source of supply or, if groundwater,
on nearby surface water sources?

28.a. If yes, explain.

29.O0 YN Does awater commissioner distribute water or oversee water distribution on your proposed
source?

29.a. If yes, list the source(s).

30.O0 YN Do other water rights share any of the proposed points of diversion?
30.a. If yes, describe how the proposed project will not adversely affect these water rights.

3. YON Do other water rights share any conveyance infrastructure associated with the proposed
project?
31.a. If yes, describe how the proposed project will not adversely affect these water rights.
Groundwater Well is connected to the sprinkler system currently, and the method to switch

diversion points from groundwater to surface water will remain an option for the system.

Form 600




ADEQUATE MEANS OF DIVERSION AND OPERATION

32, S  Submit a diagram of how you will operate your system from all proposed points of diversion to
all proposed places of use.

33. Describe specific information about the capacity of all proposed diversionary structures. This may
include, where applicable: pump curves and total dynamic head calculations, headgate design
specifications, and dike or dam height and length.

Pump curves and total dynamic head calculations provided in the supplemental report.

34. Describe the size, materials, capacity, and configuration of infrastructure to convey water from all
proposed points of diversion to all proposed places of use. This may include but is not limited to,
pipelines and ditches. Include a description of any losses related to the proposed conveyance. Ditch
conveyance losses may be estimated numerous ways, which include a ditch loss rate or Department

standard methods.
Conveyance losses and infrastructure configuration are provided in the supplemental report.

35. Describe how the proposed diversion and conveyance infrastructure can provide the required flow and
volume, for the purposes plus any conveyance losses and storage, throughout the proposed period of

diversion.
Diversion information is provided in the supplemental report.
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36. Provide a plan of operations, which includes specific information about how water is delivered within the
place of use. This may include, where applicable, the range of flow rates needed for a pivot.
Water will be diverted for irrigation purposes from May 15th to September 30th. Water will be
diverted from the lake using a Grundfos SQE 1-1/2 horsepower pump, located under the
existing dock. PEX waterlines will carry the water from the dock to the control room beneath
The residence (crawl space), to small pressure tanks with variable frequency drive to maintain

s ok o : - 4l 1 e | o
Tmormmaton IS T e SUpPpPIiEtiel iidr TepurtL.

37.0 YN Does the proposed conveyance require easements?
37.a. If yes, explain.

38.YON Do you own the land where all proposed points of diversion are located?

38.a.[0S If no, submit documentation to show you have the right to use all points of diversion

located on each property you do not own. This may include, but is not limited to, a well agreement,

an easement, or permission of the party that owns the property where the proposed point(s) of
diversion are located.

39.C0JYI@N Will your system be designed to discharge water from the project?
IF YES,

39.a. Explain the wastewater disposal method.

39.b. OYOONLCINA Have the necessary permits been obtained to comply with §§ 75-5-410 and 85-
2-364, MCA?

40.C0JYEN Do you have any plans to measure your diversion and use?

40.a. If yes, describe the plan and the type of measurements you will take.

8 Form 600



41.0YLIN Isthe means of diversion for any proposed point of diversion a well?

IF YES,
41.a.JYON Have all wells been drilled?

41.b. For all wells that have been drilled, what is the name of the well driller and, if available, what is
their license number?

41.c.OYON Forall wells yet to be drilled, will a licensed well driller construct the wells?

41.d. O0OS CONA Submit any well logs not yet submitted to the Department.

BENEFICIAL USE

42.[1Y[N Does the Department have a volume, period of diversion, or period of use standard for the
purposes for which water is proposed? Department standards can be found in the DNRC Water
Calculation Guide, ARM 36.12.112, and ARM 36.12.115.

42.a.J YN Ifyes, do all proposed beneficial uses fall within Department standards?

42.b. If no Department standard exists, or if any proposed beneficial use falls outside of Department
standards, explain how the requested flow rate and volume are reasonable for the purpose.

43. O YN Will your proposed project be subject to DEQ requirements for a public water supply (PWS)
system or Certificate of Subdivision Approval (COSA)?

44.1Y[AN Are you proposing to use surface water for in-house domestic use?
44.a.JY[OIN Ifyes, does a COSA exist for the proposed place of use?
44.a.i. (0 SO NA If yes, please submit the COSA.
44.a.ii. YO N If no, have you researched or consulted with DEQ regarding their requirements?
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POSSESSORY INTEREST

45.C0J YN Do you meet one of the exceptions to possessory interest requirements, pursuant to ARM
36.12.18027? Exceptions include cases where the application is for sale, rental, distribution, or is a
municipal use, or in any other context in which water is being supplied to another and it is clear that the
ultimate user will not accept the supply without consenting to the use of water on the user's place of
use.

45.a. If yes, explain.

46. YOO NDONA Do you own all proposed places of use? Mark “NA” if you meet one of the exceptions
to the possessory interest requirement.

IF NO,

46.a.[0S Explain and submit documentation that shows you either have possessory interest or
written permission of the parties with possessory interest of the place of use.

46.b.1YCIN Would you like the water right to be appurtenant to the land? Please note that if your
water right is not appurtenant to land it will not transfer by default with the conveyance of the
property, pursuant to § 85-2-403, MCA.

46.b.i. If no, explain.

PROPOSED COMPLETION PERIOD

47. How much time will be needed to complete this project and to submit to the DNRC a Project Completion
Notice (Form 617)? 3 years

48. Please describe why this amount of time is needed to complete this project.
Contractor demand for installation is high in Flathead Valley. The time requested allows

permit acquisition, locate contractor, get on schedule and complete the installation, and one
season of monitoring and diversion.
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AFFIDAVIT & CERTIFICATION

Read carefully before you sign and review with legal counsel if you have any questions. All owners (or
trustees) must sign the form. **If the owner is a business or trust, include the title of the representative(s)
signing the form (i.e., president, trustee, managing partner, etc.) and provide documentation that establishes

the authority of the representative to sign the application.

| affirm the information provided for this application is to the best of my knowledge true and correct. If a
preapplication meeting form was submitted, | am aware that my application for this project will not qualify for a
discounted filing fee and expedited timelines if upon submittal of the application to the Department, | changed
any element of the proposed application from the preapplication meeting form and follow-up materials (ARM

36.12.1302(6)(a)).

| affirm | have possessory interest, or the written consent of the person with the possessory interest, in the
property where the water is to be put to beneficial use, unless this application meets an exception to the
possessory interest requirements in ARM 36.12.1802(1)(b).

| understand that making a false statement under oath or affirmation in this application and official
proceedings throughout the examination of my application may subject me to prosecution under § 45-7-202,

MCA, a misdemeanor punishable by a jail term not to exceed 6 months or a fine not to exceed $500, or both. |

have read this Affidavit and understand the terms and conditions.

| declare under penalty of perjury and under the laws of the state of Montana that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Printed Name Jessica Manning

Applicant Signature

Printed Name

Date: 08/27/25

/)W"/Z"%
—— | C )

Applicant Signature

Printed Name

Date:

Applicant Signature

Form 600
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SURFACE WATER APPLICATION FOR
BENEFICIAL WATER USE PERMIT,
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
FOR

LOT 26 OF ANGEL POINT ACREAGE AMENDED

IN THE SE1/4, NE1/4 OF
SECTION 28, T26N, R20W, P.M.,M.
FLATHEAD COUNTY, MONTANA

Prepared for:
JM Real Estate Holding LLC
P.O. Box 1109
Lakeside, MT 59922

August 26, 2025

Prepared by:
Core Water Consulting

(406) 890-2073 * 490 E. Montana St, Suite 2, Kalispell, MT 59901 * Mikel@corewaterconsulting.com
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INTRODUCTION

A Provisional Permit for the surface water diversion from Flathead Lake has been prepared for
James Manning. Report components Provisional Permit application Form 600. Not all sections
of the application require supplemental descriptions.

The property is owned by JM Real Estate Holding LLC and encompasses 2.069 acres in Lakeside
along the Flathead River at latitude 47°59°5” and longitude -114°10°17.

There is one existing well on the property (GWIC 137645) which has been used for domestic and
lawn/ garden sprinkling purposes. The new surface water diversion would divert at a rate of 22
gpm and total volume use would be 3.08 acre-feet per year (AF/year). The new surface water right
will be used for irrigating 1.23 acres, with the existing groundwater right (76LJ 875 89-00)
providing a backup diversion and supplemental water.

PHYSICAL CONDITIONS

The property is south of lakeside in Griswold Bay of Flathead Lake, to the east of Hockaday Bay.
Residential properties surround the subject property along Angel Point. Angel Point Road is east
of Highway 93 south past Lakeside. Figure 1 in Appendix A shows the location of the subject
property in relation to surrounding roads.

The Flathead Valley has significant mountain ranges that create the valley: to the north, Whitefish
Mountains; to the west, Salish mountain range; to the south, Flathead Lake; and to the east, the
Swan Mountain Range. The property resides about 9 miles east of Blacktail Mountain, as the crow
flies and three miles east of Legacy Bike Park. The subject property is 2940 feet above mean sea
level.

1. PURPOSE AND DIVERSION INFORMATION

The purpose of this report is to complement Form 600 Application for Beneficial Use Permit for
JM Real Estate Holding LLC. Elements of the application require supplemental and expanded
responses. Information provided is intended to permit lawn and garden irrigation for the property.
DNRC previously approved the pre-application forms and provided the technical analysis

(Appendix E).

The proposed right will divert water from Flathead Lake (above Séli§ Ksanka Qiispé Dam) using
a Grundfos SQE 1-%2 horsepower submersible pump. The pump will serve 10 zones for sprinkler
irrigation across the 1.23 acres. The pump will divert within well casing attached to the existing
dock. Figure 2 in Appendix A shows the pump location relative to the dock and the water line
attached to the dock stringers and diversion waterline. Pump controls will be located at the
residences with power laid in conduit at the dock.
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2. POINTS OF DIVERSION

Figure 2 in Appendix A shows the location of the surface water diversion in relationship to the
existing well. The diversion location is SE1/4, SE1/4, NE1/4 of Section 28.

The surface water diversion will be underneath the existing dock on the property, with the water
line running along the dock joist.

3. PLACE OF USE

The place of use is in the SE1/4, NE1/4 of Section 28. The 10 irrigation zones are outlined in
Figure 2 in Appendix A for ease of reference.

4. SUPPLEMENTAL WATER RIGHTS

Domestic water rights provide up to 5 acres irrigation (ARM 36.12.101 (20)(g)). The owners have
diverted water from the existing well for this purpose with 76LJ 87589-00 (Appendix B). The
property has a well onsite which is in the SE1/4, SE1/4, NE1/4 of Section 28. The well was drilled
on July 2, 1993, and is 190-ft deep with a 6-ft diameter casing. The owner intends to convert lawn
irrigation to surface water (POD1) for the dominant portions of the season, with the well (POD2)
being a backup water source during times of servicing or water shortage. The groundwater well
will continue to provide water for the residence.

5. ADVERSE EFFECT

The owner will implement and properly regulate the volume diverted during times of water
shortage. The owner understands the process of water right seniority.

1. If a valid call for surface water is requested, diversion period can be reduced to minimum for
each irrigation zone. Sprinkler periods will increase through the summer, so reduction zone time
is the first step.

2. In the event the problems persist, the surface water diversion system would be able to revert to
the groundwater well to assist in maintaining the established lawn.

3. If the call is from senior water right holder preceding the groundwater priority date and the call
could be applied to surface water also, irrigation would cease except for fire protection.

6. ADEQUATE MEANS OF DIVERSION AND OPERATION

The diversion works pump will be Grundfos SQE 1-1/2 horsepower (hp) submersible pump hung
on the existing private dock (Figure 3 in Appendix A). The pump will be accessed from the dock
platform and be encased in a 4-inch well casing permanently installed below the deck. The casing
length will be 14-ft with perforated intervals at the bottom four feet. The selected pump is three
feet long and weighs 16 Ibs. The steel casing cap will be a well seal (Appendix C), so water will
convey through the top (the pump hangs on the seal) and then along the dock stringers. Water will
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be pumped to the shore and up the slope in 1-1/4-inch PVC that is ultraviolet resistant. The
waterline is not expected to be buried given the existence of bedrock.

Flathead Lake elevation is documented as full pool at 2893-ft between June through September,
which is the dominant sprinkler diversion period. The system controls and pressure tank are
planned at 2938-ft for an elevation gain of 45-ft. The transmission line from the lake to the
residence will be a 280-ft long 1-1/4-inch PVC pipe. The friction loss over the length of pipe at
22-gpm is 28.32-ft. variable frequency drive will be set to a target pressure of 65 psi as sprinkler
heads have design pressure of 50 — 70 psi (Rain Bird sprinkler specifications and pump
performance chart attached). Per the above friction loss of 28.32-ft, elevation gain of 45-ft, and
service pressure of 65 psi (150-ft), the total dynamic head is approximately 234-ft. The Grundfos
SQE 1-1/4 HP motor indicates the 22SQE15-220 can produce 22-gpm at 65 psi with total
dynamic head of 234-ft.

Water pressure is maintained by small pressure tanks with variable frequency drive system controls
to maintain constant pressure for the sprinkler system. The irrigation system is installed with 10
zones (Figure 4 in Appendix A). Zones operate individually across the property. Water will divert
from rotary sprinkler pop-up heads. Zones are designed for 20-gpm, so the additional 2-gpm will
provide additional spray distance on the system. Sprinkler head distance is dependent upon
pressure and flow rate.

Zones are designed to have six Rain Bird 8005 sprinklers with Blue #3.0 nozzles. Each head is
capable of 3.7 gpm at 65 psi or 3.4 gpm at 55 psi. The elevation of the zone (zone 9) near the
residence to be irrigated ranges from the same elevation as the control room to 15-ft lower. The
anticipated friction loss from the control valve box to distribution is estimated at 8.5-ft of head.
With the range of elevation, the estimated sprinkler output ranges from 3.5 to 3.7 gpm (61 to 66
psi) with an estimated average of 3.6 gpm. With six heads this equates to a 22-gpm irrigation
demand. See Appendix C for sprinkler specifications and friction calculations to the control box
and zone near the residence.

7. BENEFICIAL USE

Standard irrigation dates for climatic area III are April 15 through October 15, however, a more
realistic period for this property is May 15 to September 30 based upon the water level of the lake
and actual lawn irrigation timelines. Flathead Lake reaches full pool around June at which point
the owner would prefer diversion from the lake instead of groundwater. This more accurately
represents the period of irrigation for the area instead of the standard climatic irrigation periods.
The shortened period of use lies within DNRC standards.

A volume of 0.72 AF was reported in the technical analysis from DNRC as well as discussed in
the preapplication form. This volume falls below the DNRC standard for lawn and garden
irrigation (2.5AF/acre). The DNRC standard is requested to ensure the owner has sufficient water
for irrigation, which brings the annual volume to 3.08 AF for 1.23 acres. This small volume of
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water a continual basis is not desired. The system will operate intermittently at a flow rate of 22
GPM for lawn sprinklers. A flow rate of 25 GPM was referenced in the technical analysis and

preapplication follow up, however, after analyzing diversion equipment methods, a flow rate of 22
GPM is applicable.

8. POSSESSORY INTEREST

JM Real Estate Holding LLC holds possessory interest in this property. Appendix D has
ownership details.

9. PROPOSED COMPLETION PERIOD

The proposed completion period for this project is 3 years, which allows for permit acquisition,
locating a contractor (as the demand is high in the Valley), scheduling and installation, and one
season of monitoring the diversion.

10. AFFIDAVIT & CERTIFICATION

James Manning of JM Real Estate Holding LLC has approved of the context of this report. The
signature authority is enclosed.
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Figure 2. Means of Diversion
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Figure 3.

POD Dock Intake Detail
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APPENDIX B. SUPPLEMENTAL WATER RIGHT
76LJ 87589-00 Abstract

September 30, 2024
76LJ 87589-00

STATE OF MONTANA

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION

1424 9TH AVENUE P.O. BOX 201601 HELENA, MONTANA 59620-1601
GENERAL ABSTRACT

Water Right Number: 76LJ 87589-00 GROUND WATER CERTIFICATE
Version: 1 -- ORIGINAL RIGHT
Version Status:  ACTIVE

Owners: JM REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLC
1 BLACKFIELD DR STE 129
TIBURON, CA 94920-2053

Page 1 of 2
General Abstract

Priority Date: DECEMBER 31, 1993 at 08:00 A.M.
Enforceable Priority Date: DECEMBER 31, 1993 at 08:00 A.M.
Purpose (Use): DOMESTIC
Maximum Flow Rate: 35.00 GPM
Maximum Volume: 1.00 AC-FT
Source Name: GROUNDWATER
Source Type: GROUNDWATER
Point of Diversion and Means of Diversion:
D Govt Lot Otr Sec Sec  Twp Rge County
1 SESENE 28 26N  20W FLATHEAD
Period of Diversion: JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31
Diversion Means: WELL
Subdivision: ANGEL PT AC LOT 25-29 AMEND TRACT/LOT: 26
Well Depth: 190.00 FEET
Static Water Level: 60.00 FEET
Casing Diameter: 4.50 INCHES
Pump Sizc: 2.00 HP
LOCATED AT 982 ANGEL POINT DRIVE
Purpose (Use): DOMESTIC
Houscholds: 1
Volume: 1.00 AC-FT
Period of Use: JANUARY 1 to DECEMBER 31
Placc of Usc:
ID Acres Govt Lot tr Sec Sec Twp Rge County
1 SESENE 28 26N 20W FLATHEAD
Subdivision: ANGEL PT AC LOT 25-29 AMEND TRACT/LOT 26
Geocodes/Valid: 07-3705-28-1-04-13-0000 - Y
Remarks:

OWNERSHIP UPDATE RECEIVED
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GWIC 137645

6/24/2020

Montana's Ground-Water Information Center (GWIC) | Site Report | V.11.2020

MONTANA WELL LOG REPORT

the filing of this report.

This well log reports the activities of a licensed Montana well driller, serves as the
official record of work done within the borehole and casing, and describes the
amount of water encountered. This report is compiled electronically from the
contents of the Ground Water Information Center (GWIC) database for this site.
Acquiring water rights is the well owner's responsibility and is NOT accomplished by

Other Options

Plot this site in State Library Digital Atlas

View scanned well log_(7/15/2009 3:15:52 PM)

Return to menu

Plot this site in Google Maps

Site Name: TAVERRITE FRANK & SYLVIA
GWIC Id: 137645
DNRC Water Right: 87589

Section 1: Well Owner(s)

1) TAVERRITE, FRANK AND SYLVIA (MAIL)
11 EAGLE BEND DRIVE

BIGFORK MT 59911 [07/02/1993]

Section 2: Location

Township Range Section Quarter Sections
26N 20W 28 SE% SEY NE%
County Geocode

FLATHEAD

Latitude Longitude Geomethod Datum

47.98471 -114.17153 MAP NAD83

Ground Surface Altitude Ground Surface Method Datum Date

Addition Block Lot
ANGEL POINT ACREAGE 26

Section 3: Proposed Use of Water
DOMESTIC (1)

Section 4: Type of Work
Drilling Method: ROTARY
Status: NEW WELL

Section 5: Well Completion Date
Date well completed: Friday, July 2, 1993

Section 6: Well Construction Details
There are no borehole dimensions assigned to this well.

Section 7: Well Test Data

Total Depth: 190
Static Water Level: 60
Water Temperature:

Air Test *

35 gpm with drill stem set at _ feet for 2 hours.
Time of recovery _ hours.

Recovery water level _ feet.

Pumping water level 160 feet.

* During the well test the discharge rate shall be as uniform as
possible. This rate may or may not be the sustainable yield of the
well. Sustainable yield does not include the reservoir of the well
casing.

Section 8: Remarks

Section 9: Well Log
Geologic Source
400MCRB - MIDDLE BELT CARBONATE

From |To Description
0 1JTOP SOIL
1 15|BROKEN GRAY ROCK
15 27]|BROKEN GRAY & BROWN ROCK

27} 150JGRAY ROCK

150 BROWN FRACTURED ROCK & WATER

165 BROWN- GREEN & GRAY ROCK

Casing
Wall Pressure
From |To |Diameter |Thickness |Rating Joint [Type
-2 30 {6 STEEL
15 190 |4 PVC
Completion (Perf/Screen)
# of Size of
From|ToDiameter|Openings JOpenings |Description
0 0 J4 FACTORY SLOTTED Driller Certification
Annular Space (Seal/Grout/Packer) All work performed and reported in this well log is in compliance with
Cont. the Montana well construction standards. This report is true to the
From|To|Description |Fed? best of my knowledge.
o |20fBENTONITE Name:

Company: BILLMAYER DRILLING
License No: WWC-47
Date Completed: 7/2/1993

https://mbmggwic.mtech.edu/sqlserveri11/reports/Site Summary.asp?gwicid=1376458agen cy=mbmg&session=10437788
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o
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APPENDIX C. MEANS OF DIVERSION
Grundfos Pump
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8Q, SQE, CU 331, and SP

Motor data
Full load amps Overload amps
Pump type Hp Voltage T30 1p15 v 230V 1': = gilanm;il: Discharge
5SQE05-90 1/2 230V/15V 2:1 4.2 5 1 3" 1" NPT
5SQE05-140 1/2 230V/115V 29 6.0 5 " 3" 1" NPT
5SQEO05-180 1/2 230V/115V 3.7 77 5 1 3 1" NPT
5SQE07-230 34 230V 46 = 8 - 3" 1" NPT
5SQE07-270 3/4 230V 53 - 8 - 3" 1" NPT
5SQE07-320 3/4 280V 6.2 - 8 - 3" 1" NPT
5SQE10-360 1 230V 7.2 - 1" - 3" 1" NPT
5SQE10-410 1 230V 8.1 - 1 - ” 1" NPT
5SQE15-450 112 230V 9.2 - 12 - 3" 1" NPT
10SQE05-110 112 230V/115V 29 6.1 5 1 » 11/4" NPT
10SQE05-160 1/2 230V/115V 4.1 8.6 8 1 3" 1 1/4" NPT
10SQED7-200 3/4 230V 53 - 8 - 3" 11/4" NPT
10SQE7-240 3/4 230V 6.0 - 8 = 3" 1 1/4" NPT
10SQE10-290 1 230V 7.7 - " = 3" 11/4" NPT
10SQE15-330 1112 230V 8.9 - 12 3" 1 1/4" NPT
10SQE15-370 112 230V 101 - 12 - 3" 11/4" NPT
15SQE05-70 172 230V/I115V 29 6.0 5 1 3" 1 1/4" NPT
15SQE05-110 172 230V/N15V 4.0 8.3 5 11 3" 1 1/4" NPT
15SQE07-150 3/4 230V 5.1 - 8 - 3" 1 1/4" NPT
15SQE07-180 3/4 230V 6.2 - 8 - kN 1 1/4" NPT
158SQE10-220 1 230V 7.4 - 1" - < 1 1/4" NPT
158QE10-250 1 230V 8.4 - 1 - 3" 11/4" NPT
15SQE15-290 1172 230V 97 - 12 - 3" 114" NPT
15SQE15-330 1172 230V 10.5 - 12 - 3" 1 1/4" NPT
22SQE05-40 112 230V/115V 19 39 5 - < 11/2" NPT
22SQE05-80 112 230V/115V 34 7.2 5 - 3 1 1/2" NPT
22SQE07-120 3/4 230V 49 - 8 - 3" 1 1/2" NPT
22SQE10-160 1 230V 6.4 - 8 - 3" 112" NPT
22SQE10-190 1 230V 7.9 - " - 3" 11/2" NPT
22SQE15-220 1112 230V 95 - 12 - 3" 112" NPT
30SQED5-40 12 230V /115V 2.8 57 5 = 3" 11/2" NPT
30SQED7-80 314 230V 5.2 - 8 - 3" 11/2" NPT
30SQE10-130 1 230V 7.6 = " - 3" 11/2" NPT
30SQE15-170 1112 230V 9. - 12 = 3" 11/2" NPT
GRUNDFOS ‘x

$SQ, SQE
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308 ‘OS

SQ, SQE, CU 331, and SP

Dimensions and weights
2] J (o}
l
€ [ ¥E Wk
A =

Model Hp Motor size Dis:ir;:fge = BDimensSonscin inches = = :Iﬁ:"\":t
55Q/SQE05-90 112 I 1" NPT 201 198.0 10.1 286 29 1
55Q/SQE05-140 1/2 3" 1" NPT 291 19.0 10.1 2.6 29 1"
55Q/SQE05-180 172 3" 1" NPT 30.2 19.0 1.2 26 29 12
58Q/SQE07-230 3/4 3" 1" NPT 324 19.0 133 286 29 13
5SQ/SQE07-270 34 3" 1" NPT 324 19.0 13.3 26 29 13
58Q/SQE07-320 3/4 3" 1" NPT 33.4 19.0 14.4 26 28 13
5SQ/SQE10-380 1 3" 1" NPT 37.0 204 16.5 26 2.9 15
58Q/SQE10-410 1 3" 1" NPT 37.0 204 16.5 26 29 15
5SQ/SQE15-450 1172 3" 1" NPT 38.0 204 176 26 29 16
10SQ/SQED5-110 1/2 3" 11/4" NPT 291 19.0 101 26 2.9 11
105Q/SQE05-160 112 3" 11/4" NPT 29.1 19.0 101 26 2.9 11
10SQ/SQED7-200 3/4 3" 11/4" NPT 30.2 19.0 1.2 26 29 13
10SQ/SQE07-260 3/4 3" 11/4" NPT 324 19.0 13.3 26 29 13
10SQ/SQE10-290 1 3" 11/4" NPT 338 204 133 26 29 14
10SQ/SQE15-330 11/2 3" 11/4" NPT 34.8 204 14.4 26 29 15
10SQ/SQE15-370 11/2 3" 11/4" NPT 37.0 204 16.5 2.6 29 16
15SQ/SQE05-70 112 3" 11/4" NPT 291 19.0 10.1 26 28 11
15SQ/SQE05-110 1/2 3" 11/4" NPT 291 18.0 10.1 26 29 "
158Q/SQE07-150 3/4 3" 11/4" NPT 30.2 19.0 1.2 26 2.9 13
15SQ/SQE0N7-180 3/4 3" 11/4" NPT 324 19.0 133 28 29 13
158Q/SQE10-220 1 3" 11/4" NPT 338 204 133 286 29 14
158Q/SQE10-250 1 3" 11/4" NPT 348 204 14.4 28 2.9 16
15SQ/SQE10-290 11/2 3" 11/4" NPT 37.0 20.4 16.5 28 2.9 16
15SQ/SQE15-330 1172 3" 114" NPT 37.0 204 16.5 26 29 16
225Q/SQE05-40 172 3" 11/2" NPT 291 19.0 10.1 26 29 1
22SQ/SQE05-80 112 3" 11/2" NPT 201 19.0 10.1 26 2.9 1
225Q/SQE07-120 3/4 3" 1 1/2* NPT 32.3 19.0 133 26 29 13
225Q/SQE10-160 1 3" 11/2" NPT 33.7 19.0 13.3 26 2.9 14
228Q/SQE10-190 1 3 11/2" NPT 36.9 20.4 186.5 26 29 15
228QISQE15-220 1172 3" 1 U2 NPT 369 204 16.5 26 29 16
30SQ/SQE05-40 112 3" 11/2" NPT 291 19.0 101 26 29 "
30SQ/SQE07-90 3/4 3" 11/2" NPT 291 19.0 10.1 26 2.9 12
30SQ/SQE10-130 1 3" 11/2" NPT 337 20.4 13.3 26 2.9 14
308Q/SQE15-170 11/2 3" 1 1/2" NPT 337 204 13.3 26 29 15

2% GRUNDFOs %
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Rain Bird Sprinklers

RN Birp

Rotors

B00% Series Nozzles

8005 Nozzle Parformance

A g s 4 |
| Prassure Nezzle Radius  Flow Pmclp Pmap | Prassura Nozzle Radius Flow Precip Pracip |
psi_ S . 7 gpm L Indh G psi it gpm__Inth_Infh_ |
50 ® 04 39 048 056 190 12 61 14.7 076 083 |
i & 45 5.6 053 052 i 14 &5 17.9 0.82 0% |
& 08 49 [514] 053 0a1 i # 16 &9 200 081 0.93 i
+ 10 53 a3 064 074 | & 18 71 242 0.85 0.98
12 a7 114 06 076 l‘ & 20 73 253 0.91 106 |
14 59 126 070 o081 || 2 75 291 100 135 |
® 4 a1l 143 074 085 l 24 79 310 0.9 e
® 18 & 181 05 080 | 02% 79 37 104 120 |
&® 20 &5 86 0AS 098 1100 &® 20 75 268 0.85 097 |
g 22 a5 207 094 109 | 22 77 30.7 1.00 115 |
o 24 &3 223 108 125 | 24 79 328 1.01 TAZ g
PR |1 - €5 243 an 128 0| O 81 363 107 123 |
160 ® 04 39 38 048 056 ! Frecipitation fate sbased on half<ircle operation
06 45 &1 058 0&7 W Square spacing based an SO diameter of thow
00 49 84 067 078 ‘ A& Trangalar pacing basedon S0% diameter of thew
10 33 101 049 080 ' Performance data collected in resowind condi tons
12 59 120 086 077 | Performance data derfved from ksts thatconfonm with ASAE S e awds; ASAESI 08 1.
14 &1 143 074 085 | Seepage 224 farcomple € ASAE Test Certifeation Statement
® & &5 15.9 072 084 |
@18 &5 178 081 094 |
&« 20 &7 201 0886 100 |
2 71 232 080 102 |
24 &9 247 100 115 ,
| Q2 73 26.7 095 111
170 & 04 39 47 080 069 |
0a 45 67 084 074 |
® 08 49 90 072 0483
» 10 55 11.1 071 082
12 59 132 073 084 |
14 a3 153 074 086 |
® & a7 172 074 085 |
@ 18 &7 193 083 096 |
& 20 n 220 084 097 (
22 73 252 091 105 |
24 75 270 092 107
L 02 529 0 116
180 & 04 39 50 0843 073 |
06 45 71 088 078 |
& 08 49 98 079 091 {
@ 10 55 mna 075 087 |
12 &1 142 073 085 |
14 3 164 080 092 |
® 16 &7 186 080 092 |
@ 18 &9 209 085 098
® 20 71 239 091 105 |
22 75 273 093 108 |
24 77 292 095 110
Q28 79 315 097 112 |
8005 Cutaway
64 The Intelligent Use of Water:"
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Rehau PEX Waterline

Engineering progress
Enhancing lives

REHAU F1960
product instructions

Product instructions for REHAU F1860 fittings and
rings for use in PEXa radiant heating and plumbing

applications. na.rehau.com/resource center
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2. System overview and components

2.1 Applications

The REHAU £1860 cold expansion fitting system (REHAU
F1960 fitting system) consists of ASTM F1960 cold expan-
sion fittings (REHAU F1960 fittings) in polymer and lead-free
brass, and PEX reinforcing rings (PEX rings), for use with
REHAU PEXa UV shield pipe for potable plumbing system
applications and RAUPEX O barrier pipe for hydronic radiant
heating and cooling system applications (REHAU PEXa pipe).

The REHAU F1960 fitting system is intended for use in
hot- and cold-water potable systems and hydronic heating
and cooling systems as defined by the following national
codes:

- 1CC International Plumbing Code {IPC)

- ICC International Residential Code (IRC)

- IAPMO Uniform Plumbing Code (UPC)

- National Plumbing Code of Canada (NPCC}

- International Mechanical Code {IMC)

- International Building Code {IBC)

- Uniform Mechanical Code (UMC)

- National Building Code of Canada (NBCC)

- CSA B274 Installation Code for Hydronic Heating Systems

2.2 System components
For a detailed description of the system components, refer to
the REHAU Building Selutions Product Catalog (855.372).

2.3 Product range

The REHAU F19860 fitting system is available in 3/8, 1/2, 5/8,
3/4.71. 114,112 and 2 in. sizes and is intended for use with
REHAU PEXa SDRS copper tube size (CTS) pive manufac-
tured in accordance with ASTM F876.

2.4 Fitting features
REHAU F1960 polymer and lead-free brass fittings have the
following features:
Sealing rib
2. Fitting shoulder

2.5 REHAU F1960 polymer fittings

REHAU F1960 cold expansion polymer fittings are available
in couplings, tees, elbows, multi-port tees and plugs. All
polymer fittings are produced from a polyphenylsulfone
(PPSU) material that meets the requirements of NSF61 for
health effects of drinking water system components and
complies with the lead-free requirements cf the U.S. Safe
Drinking Water Act.

T o

T
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2.6 REHAU F1960 lead-free (LF) brass fittings

REHAU F1860 cold expansion LF brass fittings are available
as transition fittings to NPT thread and copper solder
connections. All metal fittings are preduced from ECO
BRASS® (UNS C68300 or CW724R) that meets the require-
ments of NSF61 for health effects of drinking water system
compenents and complies with the lead-free requirements

of the U.S. Safe Drinking Water Act.
P
a*

&5

2.7 REHAU F1960 PEX reinforcing rings
REHAU F1860Q PEX reinforcing rings are intended for use
with REHAU F1880 fittings and REHAU PEXa pipe.

2.8 REHAU PEXa pipe

RAUPEX PEXa pipe is produced using the high-pressure
peroxide method for crosslinked polyethylene (PEXa) in
accordance with ASTM F876,F877, CSA B137.5 and PPI
TR-3. and is certified to NSF 61 standards. RAUPEX UV
shield pipe also meets the requirements NSF14 and of ASTM
F2023 for chlorine resistance. REHAU PEXa pipe is manufac-
tured using a quality management system which has been
certified to the latest version of ISC §0071.

2.9 F1960 assembly tools

Installation of the REHAU F1960 cold expansion fitting
system may be performed with commercially available
F1960 cold expansion tools.

Readily available tools currently in the market are:

- DeWALT® 20V MAX PEX Expander (DCE400B)

- Milwaukee Tool™ M12™ ProPEX* Expansion Tool (2432)

- Milwaukee Tool" M18™ ProPEX” Expansion Tool (2632)

- Milwaukee Tool” M18™ FORCE LOGIC™ 2"-3" ProPEX"
Expansicn Tool (2633}

F1980 cold expansion tools are not sold or endorsed by
REHAU. Itis the responsibility of the contractor to verify the
tools are being used in accordance with the tool manufac-
turer recommendations.

2.10 Certifications

The REHAU F1860 fitting system is certified to the following

standards:

- ASTM F1960 Standard Specification for Cold Expansion
Fittings with PEX Reinforcing Rings for Use with Cross-linked
Polyethylene (PEX) Tubing

- NSF/ANSI 14 Plastic Piping System Components and Reloted
Materiols

- NSH/ANSI 61 Drinking Water System Components - Health
Effects

- NSF/ANSI 372 Drinking Water System Components - Leod
Content

- CSA B137.5 Crosslinked polyethyiene (PEX} Tubing Systems
for Pressure Applications

Page |17



Campbell Well Seal

PUMPS

Well Tanks & Accessories, Reducing Valves & Air Separators

Scan. Order. Done.
Details on page A1.

- CentriPro W

Well Water Tanks

= Pre-charged tanks

= Vertical orientation

Act as a reservoir to store water and keep
the pressure consistent to reduce the
start/stop cycling of the pump. Tanks keep
the water pressure constant with an air
hladder system that is precharged (a set
amount of air is pumped into the bladder)
when the tank is assembled at the factory
or charged with an air compressor just
before installation. All tanks when used
with pumps require a relief valve sold on
page 2770.

Butyl Rubber Body—Airtight. \Vater and
gas resistant,

Fiberglass Body—Rusl-, dent-, and
seralch-resistant high-density polyethylene
composite is half the weighl of sleel. Base
rotates 360°. Chlorine-resistant butyl air
cell allows easy maintenance and will not

Fiberglass
affect water purity. 16X844
Ihax.
Tank Drawdawn Precharge  Water Overall tem
cap. 30-50 P8I Prossure  Temp Inet Dia. Height No.
Butyl ldy—cuu rlpm
25. 9 gal 7.7 gpm 28 pst 120 F 1in 15%in 195F67
45.2 gal 13.9 g'\m 28 ps: 120°F  14in 22in T95F69
83.50a  259gpm 28 psi 120°F  luin 26in T95FT1
1153 gal  38.9gpm 28 psi 120°F - 1%in 26in T95F73
Ibug Bo ylon .
20 gal 6.1 gpm 40 psi 120F 1in 1Gin i 16X840
40 gal 12.5 qpm 40 psi 120 °F Iin 16in 59 In 16X847
20 g3l 206 gpm A0 psi 120%  1dm 21 in G5%in  16X849
19pal 37 gpm 40 pst 120 °F 130 24 5% 16X844
GLFA2

ell & Gossett

7 ykem i

Water Pressure
Reducing Valves

= Max. pressure: 125 psi
= Max. temp.: 225°F

Use to control and protect plumbing systems by reducing the downstream
pressure. They decrease the psi of waler entering buildings from municipal

waler mains lo avoid ruplured pipes and damaged fixtures in commercial,
industrial, or institutional facilities.

Pipe Mir. Item
Size Materlal Wodel No.

Brass 110192LF BLFA4

Yin i _ Lzad Free Brass 110199LF 6LFA2

bAe m Lzad Free Brass 11019/Lf 6LFAS

Yiin 3m Brass 1101981 F 6LFA3

REGISTER NOW!

Enjoy These
Fealures & More!

LN |

[&7 Access your pricing
[&4 View order history

B Save favorites lo your personal lists
[# Check real-time product availability

(Sign in or register on Grainger.com? loday!

2538 GRAINGER.

111} T ——

Find even MORE on Grainger.com®

Pitcher -
Pump
5YMé61

Well Seal
5YM59

Hose Barb
5YMS55

Pitless Adapter
38GE35

FCampbell Simmons Brédy

Well Accessories

Use only with nonflammable liquids compalible with pump component
materials and in nonflammable/nonexplosive atmospheres.

Ihm Brand

Well Seals, ABS Body, PVC

1 in Drop l"ipr' Dia, Tin C.xbit Hum Diit, & in Gasing |.D. Gamphe|
1.m Drop Pipe Dia., ¥1in Cable Hole Ui, 4 1 in Gasing 1.0, Campbell
1 ¥ in Drop Fipe Dia., 1 in Cable ale Dia . 6 in Czsing 1.D. Carmpbell
1 ¥ain Drop Pipe Dia., M-ulCnhl Hole Dia, 4 in (Lmngl[l Gampbell
'1;1.} 1 Yz in Drop Pips Dia, 4 in Gasisg | 0, Campbell

S
ABS Body, Rubter Gask?l 5|ﬁ GCasing 1.0, Campbel|
Cast iron Bouj, 6 35 in Campbe!|
Well Points, a:lvnlzz ﬁlllulu Steel Body
24in L1 40 0.0., 60 Gauze Campbell
2inl. 1Y n0.D, 60 Gauze, 400 Max. Press. Simmons
30in |1 Yin 0.0, A Gauze Camphell
36 InL 114in 0.0, 60 Gaure Campbell
P4|8 in'L. 2in 0.0, 80 Gauze Campbeil
Castlron, 15in H, 1 ¥ 1n Inlet Dia, Simmons
Cast lron nFl’lt'i" H, 1 Yain Inle: Dla Sampbell
40 x %, Hose Barb x NPT Campbe|
1 m 1in, Hose Barb x NPT Campbell
ain x 104 in, Hose Barh x MPT Campbell

1 in x 1% in, Hose Barb x NPT Campbell
'2“||n x2in. H'nse Barb x NPT - Campbell
1in Inlet:Outlet, 100 psi Max, Low Lead Brass
Woll Tank Accessories

Yin Comp. Tank Port, ¥ 1n Cx Suchion Port, 20 10 60 psi, Zinc dody

Brady
14140 MPE Tank Port. 1% in MP Suction Povl 20 to 100 psi. Zinc Body

ftem
Nao.

5YM64
SYME2
65
SYMB3
5YM59

2HRES
2NRF1

5YMG9
482A38
5YM71
5YM73
5YM70

482452
5YM61

JYMSZ

5

SYM56

Campbell 386635

3nzi

f‘ampbell 29AH95

1000 fi. General Pumose Utility Rape, 700 1 T2nsilz Strangth Gampball 2NRE9
Drive Cap, Malleable Iron Body, 1 Yrin 0.0, Camphell 5YM57
Drive Cap. Malieable Iron Bedy, 2 in 0.D. Gamphell 5YM58
Drive Coupling, Galvanized S\sel Body, 1 "v -n 0 D. ‘,ampbel! 5YM76
?nve Crxupllng,(r‘iwquzml‘l{reéargﬁ 1 1 Campbell 5YM77
nrque Arrestar PYC, Stainlass Steel Bod |‘1r)

2in Diop Pipe, 4 in to § in Casing 1.D b Campbell 5YMBD

‘;E‘ Bell & Gossett

voylem brar |

Enhanced Air
Separators

= Max. pressure: 150 psi

= Max. temp.: 250°F
Remave 99% of entrained air
in hydronic healing syslems.

Max.

Max.  Working

Flow Pressure H w Mir.
énpm) (.hl) Inlei Outlet  (in.)  f{in.) Madel
35 gpm 175 pm I‘,, in lIPT VNPT Bla 4% 1A<; 15
50 gpm 175 psi 2 m NPT NPT 8 4% S-2
i5gpm 175 ps 2% m NPT Z‘r‘ NPT 100 6% 1Aa-2 5
Bronze, Max. Temp.: 260 °F -
6 upm 150 psi ein NPT VNPT 672 33 EASB-3MUR
12gpm 150 psi Tin NPT 1'N | bis 4% EASH-1JKH
20 gpm 150 psi 1% in NPT 1V NPT Tl2 4%  EASB-1-1/4JR
30 gpm 150 psi I‘/ in NPT TBNPT Tt 436 EASB-1-172 JR
Brass, Mn. "

a8 psi mwr =y iAo 6T

140 psi Yoin FNPT S, in NPT — ) T 87

Item
No.

6ETTG
GETT7
SETTE

4811
a1B12
41813
417

_6LFC1

GETU7

1-800-GRAINGER (472-4643)
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Friction Loss Calculations

Distribution Flow Calculations

William and Hazen Eqn:
f =0.2083 (100/C)*1.85 [(q*1.85)/(d"4.8655)]

in which
Roughness Coefficients f = friction head in ft of liquid per 100 feet of pipe
C (Galvanized) 140 d = inside diameter of pipe in inches
C (PVC/HDPE) 150 g = flow in gal/min
C = constant accounting for surface roughness
Side note: 1ft head/0.4331 psi or 2.31 psi/ft of head
[Design Flow Rate 22[gpm ]
Static Head
Irrigation Controls 2938 ft Flathead Lake Full Pool 2893
Lake Elevation 2893
PWL (ft) 45 ft
Pump house pressure 150.15 ft 65 psi
Static Head = 195.15 ft
Major Losses
. 3 d (diameter [|Friction Head
Hundred Feet of Pipe C (Roughness) || q (Flow gal/min) inches): )
Drop pipe 2.8 150 22 1.25 28.32
Well to Pump House 0.2 160 22 125 2.02
Misc pump house fittings 0.25 440 " 1 8.51
Subtotal 38.85
Service line fittings 0.5 150 10 1 3.48
Service line 150 10 1 20.89
24.38
Well TDH 234.00|ft
Max Friction Distribution to Services 24 38}ft 10.55 54.45 MIN 35
Desired operation rate 22 gpm @ 234.00 TDH
Grundfos Pump
Pump Head to Pump House 38.85
Pressure Setting Pump House 150.15
PWL 130
319.00
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APPENDIX D. POSSESSORY INTEREST

Proof of Possessory Interest

THIRD AMENDMENT TO OPERATING AGREEMENT
OF JM REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLC

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO OPERATING AGREEMENT OF JM REAL
ESTATE HOLDING LLC, a Nevada limited liability company (“Amendment”), is made
effective April 8, 2020, by the undersigned Member, Manager and Special Manager of JM Real
Estate Holding LI.C, a Nevada limited liability company (“Company”™).

RECITALS

A. The Company is governed by that certain Operating Agreement dated May 15,
2019, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Operating Agreement dated September 18,
2019 and that certain Second Amendment to Operating Agreement dated December 19, 2019 (as
amended, “Agreement”). Terms which are defined in the Agreement shall have their defined
meanings when used herein, unless otherwise stated.

B. Pursuant to Section 4 of the Agreement, the Manager may be removed and
appointed by the Member at any time for any reason. The Member desires to appoint James
Manning as a “Special Manager” of the Company for the purpose set forth herein.

C. The undersigned desire to amend the Agreement as set forth in this Amendment.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above recitals, the undersigned agree as follows:

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated
into this Agreement.

2. Special Manager. James Manning is hereby appointed as a “Special Manager” of
the Company. The Special Manager shall have the limited authority to manage the business,
property and affairs of the Company with respect to that certain real property located at 982
Angel Point Road, Lakeside, Montana 59922 (“Lakeside Property™) and to execute and deliver
on behalf of the Company such documents and instruments as it deems reasonably required in
connection with the Lakeside Property, including documents relating to permits and construction
of the Lakeside Property; provided, however, the Special Manager has no authority to mortgage,
purchase or sell property.

3. Section Headings. The various section headings in this Amendment are inserted
for reference only and will not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Amendment or the
Agreement,

[Signature page follows]
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APPENDIX E. DNRC CORRESPONDENCE
Pre-Application Approval
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
AND CONSERVATION

WATER RESOURCES DIVISION -~ KALISPELL REGIONAL OFFICE
655 TIMBERWOLF PKWY, SUITE 4, KALISPELL, MONTANA 59901 PHONE: (406) 752-2238 FAN: (406) 752-2873

STATE OF MONTANA

DIRECTOR’S OFFICE: (406) 444-2074 PO BOX 201601

FAX: (406) 444-2684 HELENA, MONTANA 59620-1601
http://dnrc.mt.gov

October 17, 2024

JM REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLC
PO BOX 1109
LAKESIDE MT 59922-1109

Subject: Complete Preapplication Form for Beneficial Water Use Permit Application No. 76LJ
30164662

Dear Applicant,

The Department of Natural Resources and Conservation (Department) Kalispell Regional Water
Resource Office received your Preapplication Meeting Form on October 16, 2024. Your Preapplication

Meeting Form is deemed successfully completed per Administrative Rules of Montana (ARM)
36.12.1302.

As designated on the Preapplication Meeting Form per §85-2-302(3)(b), MCA, the Department will
produce the technical analyses based on the parameters included in the Preapplication Meeting Form
(ARM 36.12.1302(4)) within 45 days of October 16, 2024 (45-day deadline: November 30, 2024).

If you have any questions, please contact me at (406) 752-2746 or Travis.Wilson@mt.gov.

Sincerely,

Travis Wilson
Water Resource Specialist
Kalispell Regional Water Resource Office

Ce: Mikel Siemens, Core Water Consulting, 490 E Montana St. Ste. 2, Kalispell, MT 59901

Page 1 of 1
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Technical Analysis

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
AND CONSERVATION

WATER RESOURCES DIVISION ~ KALISPELL REGIONAL OFFICE
435 TIMBERWOLF PKWY, SUITE 4, KALISPELL, MONTANA $990] PHONE: (406) 752-2288 FAX: (406) 752-2873

)\ GREG GIANFORTE, GOVERNOR

STATE OF MONTANA

CE (406) 444-2074 PO BOX 201601
& HELENA, MONTANA 39620-1601

November 27, 2024

IM Real Estate Holding LLC
PO Box 1109
Lakeside. MT 59922-1109

Subject: Completed Technical Analyses Report for Beneficial Water Use Permit Preapplication No. 76LJ 30164622
Dear Applicant,

As designated on the submitted Preapplication Meeting Form per §85-2-302(3)(b), MCA, the Department of Natural
Resources and Conservation (DNRC or Department) has completed the technical analyses for Beneficial Water Use Permit
Preapplication No. 761.J 30164622 based on the information provided in your Preapplication Meeting Form submitted to the
Department on October 16, 2024. The technical analyses can be found in the attached report.

This Technical Analyses Report IS: A collection of facts that the DNRC has gathered, including content provided in the
Preapplication Meeting Form materials. The Department will use these data to analyze the criteria in §85-2- 311, MCA if you
submit an application for the project described in the completed Preapplication Meeting Form.

This Technical Analyses Report IS NOT: An analysis or discussion of whether the Preapplication Meeting Form as filed
meets the criteria (§85-2- 311, MCA).

You have 180 days to submit the Beneficial Water Use Permit Application Form 600 considering the information
provided in the technical analyses and Preapplication Meeting Form. If the Application Form is not submitted to the
Kalispell Regional Office by May 26, 2025, a new preapplication meeting will be required to process the Application with
expedited timelines (ARM 36.12.1302(6)(b)). I any elements described in the submitted Application are changed from that
of the submitted Preapplication Meeting Form, the discounted filing fee and expedited timelines will not apply (ARM
36.12.1302(6)(a)). Please note that the technical analyses will expire one year from the date of this letter (ARM
36.12.1302(8)).

Please let me know if you have any questions.

S I's!
A
Kristal Kiel
Water Resource Specialist
DNRC Water Resources- Kalispell Regional Office
655 Timberwolf Parkway Suite 400
Kalispell, MT 59901

Best,

CC:

Mikel Siemens

Core Water Consulting
490 E Montana St Ste. 2
Kalispell. MT 59901
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